FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
** AMENDED PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**

February 17, 2016

Vote

Roll Call M. Scott Thomas, Chairman

Brian Seymour, Vice Chairman

Sean S. Hall

Patricia Hollarn

Barbra A. Stern

Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel

Donna McNulty, Commission’s Counsel
Approval of November 17-18, 2015 Approved 5-0
Meeting Minutes
Case Name & No. Vote
Judy Davis No quorum; case not heard. n/a
FEC 14-301 Commissioner Seymour recused.
Judy Davis No quorum; case not heard. n/a
FEC 14-302 Commissioner Seymour recused.
Judy Davis No quorum; case not heard. n/a
FEC 14-303 Commissioner Seymour recused.
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-074
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-075
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-076
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-077
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a

Limits
FEC 15-081

Commissioner Seymour recused.
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Case Name & No. Vote
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-082
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-083
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-087
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-090
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-091
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term No quorum; case not heard. n/a
Limits Commissioner Seymour recused.
FEC 15-092
Dawn S. Pardo No quorum; case not heard. n/a
FEC 15-146 Commissioner Seymour recused.
Frank Artiles Motion to grant motion for reconsideration, and motion 5-0
FEC 15-232 to vacate previous decision finding no unusual

circumstances; appeal withdrawn.
New Leadership PC Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived. 5-0
FEC 15-406
NOW PAC of Florida NOW Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to 4-1
FEC 15-442 $150.
GOBA PAC Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 15-446
Kristen Rosen Gonzalez Motion to find report timely filed. Fine waived. 5-0
FEC 15-502
North Beach Neighbors Alliance Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 15-514
North Beach Neighbors Alliance Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0

FEC 15-515
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Case Name & No. Vote
David Anthony Mercado Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0
FEC 12-274
Matthew A. Willhite Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 14-044
J. Richard Piper Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-259
Sean Shaw Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-268
Broward Builders PAC Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-322
League of Voters Extraordinaire Motion to terminate hearing and set matter for Section 5-0
FEC 15-517 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, hearing involving disputed
issues of material fact.
Michael Natale Motion to continue granted. 5-0
FEC 14-039
AX the Tax Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 4-1
FEC 14-146 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 4-1
Motion to impose a $1,000 fine per count for a total fine
of $2,000.
Alan Ballweg Motion to continue granted. 5-0
FEC 14-250
Kathy Foster No quorum; case not heard. n/a
FEC 14-253 Commissioner Seymour recused.
Citizens for Fair Employment Motion to find a violation on four counts of Section 4-1
Opportunities 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], and one count of Section
FEC 14-285 106.19(1)(c) [Count 5], Florida Statutes.
Motion to impose a $500 fine per count for a total fine of 4-1
$2,500.
Citizens for Fair Employment Motion to find a violation on 18 counts of Section 4-1
Opportunities 106.07(7) [Counts 1-18], Florida Statutes.
FEC 15-285 Motion to impose a $250 fine per count for a total fine of 4-1

$4,500.
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Case Name & No. Vote
Equal Marriage Florida Motion to find a violation on four counts of Section 5-0
FEC 14-290 106.19(1)(c), [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes.

Motion to impose a $250 fine for each count for a total 5-0

fine of $1,000.

Discussion regarding reconsideration at next meeting.
Travis W. Pitts Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 5-0
FEC 14-321 106.19(1)(c), [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a

$250 fine.
Philip Garrett Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 5-0
FEC 14-410 106.143(1)(a) [Counts 1-2]; six counts of Section

106.19(1)(b) [Counts 3-8]; and 15 counts of Section

106.19(1)(c) [Counts 9-23], Florida Statutes.

Motion to impose a fine of $100 each count for a total 5-0

fine of $2,300.
Andy Ferrari Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 5-0
FEC 14-479 106.07(5) [Counts 1-2]; two counts of Section

106.19(1)(b) [Counts 3-4]; two counts of Section
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-6], Florida Statutes, and to
impose a fine of $500 each count for a total fine of
$3,000.

Timothy Michael Devine
FEC 14-482

Motion to find a violation on 19 counts of Section 4-1
106.07(7) [Counts 1-19], Florida Statutes, and to impose
of a zero dollar fine.

Millennials of Florida

Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 3-2

FEC 15-247 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a
$100 fine.
Kyle C. Gibson Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 5-0
FEC 15-261 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2]; and one count of Section
106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], Florida Statutes, and to impose a
$250 fine each count for a total fine of $750.
Kyle C. Gibson Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 5-0
FEC 15-329 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to

impose a $250 fine each count for a total fine of $500.
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Thomas D. Ryan Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 5-0
FEC 15-267 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; one count of Section
106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; one count of Section
106.19(1)(c) [Count 3]; four counts of violating Section
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 5-8], and no violation on one count
of Section 106.19(1)(d) [Count 4], Florida Statutes.

Motion to impose a $250 fine each count for counts 1-3; 5-0
a $250 fine for count 5; and a zero dollar fine for each
count for counts 6-8, for a total fine of $1,000.

Rebecca S. Sharp Motion to find a violation on one count Section 5-0
FEC 15-286 106.19(1)(c) [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a

fine of $250.
Celestyne “Celeste” Williams Motion to continue granted. 4-1
FEC 15-292
Brandon M. Cannon Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 4-1
FEC 15-306 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; four counts of Section

106.19(1)(b) [Counts 2-5]; three counts of Section
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 6-8]; and two counts of Section
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 9-10], Florida Statutes, and to
impose a $200 fine for each count for a total fine of

$2,000.
Thaddeus “Thad” Hamilton Motion to find a violation on 31 counts of Section 5-0
FEC 15-333 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 1-31]; 31 counts of Section

106.19(1)(c) [Counts 32-62]; and 11counts of Section
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 63-73], Florida Statutes, and to
impose a $100 fine each count for a total fine of $7,300.

Richard J. Venerable Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 4-1
FEC 15-344 106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Motion to impose a $50 fine. 4-1
Berthram B. Samuel Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0
FEC 14-490
Confidential Case # 1 Results confidential. n/a
Confidential Case # 2 Results confidential. n/a
Karen L. Hamilton Motion to find probable cause on two counts of Section 5-0
FEC 14-477 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.
Confidential Case # 3 Results confidential. n/a
Confidential Case # 4 Results confidential. n/a
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Confidential Case # 5 Results confidential. n/a
Thomas K. Perona Motion to find probable cause, but to dismiss under 5-0
FEC 15-215 Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.
Strategic Technologies & Research ~ Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 5-0
Inc., The Democracy Project 106.071(2) [Counts 4-6], Florida Statutes.
Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating 5-0
Section 106.071(1) [Count 2], one count of violating
Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 3], and no probable cause on
violating Section 106.03(1) [Count 1], Florida Statutes.
Confidential Case # 7 Results confidential. n/a
Confidential Case # 8 Results confidential. n/a
Confidential Case # 9 Results confidential. n/a
Confidential Case # 10 Results confidential. n/a
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

** AMENDED PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**
February 18, 2016

Vote

Roll Call M. Scott Thomas, Chairman

Brian Seymour, Vice Chairman

Sean S. Hall

Patricia Hollarn

Barbra A. Stern

Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel
Case Name & No. Vote
Deborah A Denys Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 14-114
Kyle C Gibson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 14-299
Kyle C. Gibson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-397
South Forward IE PAC Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-072
Florida Orthodontists for Freedom ~ Motion to approve consent order. 50
FEC 15-105
Florida Liberty Federation Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-108
Christian Patriots of Florida Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-161
Christian Patriots of Florida Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-249
Christian Patriots of Florida Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-349
Christian Patriots of Florida Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-398
Sandy Thirion Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-257
Michael John Brannigan Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-278
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Case Name & No. Vote
SEPAC Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-280
SEPAC Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-284
Leonard “Len” Fintzy Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-281
Kimberly Mitchell Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-282
Pat Bainter d/b/a Data Targeting Inc. Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-337
Margo Anderson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-371
Reginald N. “Reggie” Fullwood Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-295
Peace River Valley Citrus Growers ~ Motion to approve consent order. 50
Association PAC
FEC 15-399
Barbara Watson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-401
Kajuel J. Washington Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-404
Nathan A. Chambers Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-405
Joshua Simeon Black Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-410
Central Florida Chapter NAIOP Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
PAC
FEC 15-443
Doug Buck Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-456
Florida Cares PAC Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-460

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0

Elena Ortega-Tauler
FEC 15-466
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Cittizens for a Reality Check Motion to find no probable cause on Section 5-0
FEC 15-250 106.0703(1), Florida Statutes.
Delores C. Madison Motion to find no probable cause on Section 5-0
FEC 15-301 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes.
Gabe Green Motion to find no probable cause on Sections 106.07(5); 5-0
FEC 15-326 106.19(1)(b); and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.
Ramon L. Day Motion to find no probable cause on Section 5-0
FEC 15-345 104.071(1)(a), Florida Statutes.
Emmanuel G. Morel Motion to find no probable cause on Sections 106.07(7) 5-0
FEC 15-392 and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.
Charles F. Tolbert Motion to find probable cause on seven counts of 4-1
FEC 14-494 violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-7], Florida

Statutes.
William Burton Moreland Motion to find probable cause on eight counts of 4-1
FEC 15-004 violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-8], Florida

Statutes.
Jose N. Vazquez Figueroa Motion to find probable cause on four counts of violating 3-2
FEC 15-011 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes.
Calvin Thomas White Motion to find probable cause on six counts of violating 3-2
FEC 15-024 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-6], Florida Statutes.
Courtney Antrone Grace Motion to find probable cause on four counts of violating 4-1
FEC 15-026 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes.
Philip Garrett Motion to find probable cause on eight counts of 5-0
FEC 15-027 violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-8], but to dismiss

under Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.
Emerge USA Political Action Motion to find probable cause on seven counts of 3-2
Committee violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-7], Florida
FEC 15-049 Statutes.
Pinellas County Medical Political Motion to find probable cause on five counts of violating 5-0
Action Committee Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], but to dismiss under
FEC 15-059 Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.
Florida Independent Voting.Org Motion to find probable cause on five counts of violating 5-0
FEC 15-068 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], but to dismiss under

Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.

Motion to find probable cause on four counts of violating 4-1

Florida Surety Agents Association
Political Action Committee
FEC 15-141

Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes.
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Case Name & No. Vote
J.ALL. 4 Judges Motion to find probable cause on 10 counts of violating 4-1
FEC 15-153 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-10], Florida Statutes.
J.A.LL. 4 Judges Motion to find probable cause on three counts of 4-1
FEC 15-388 violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-3], Florida

Statutes.
Take Back Florida Motion to find probable cause on four counts of violating 5-0
FEC 15-169 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-4], but to dismiss under

Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.
Ax the Tax Motion to find probable cause on 22 counts of violating 4-1
FEC 15-177 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-22], Florida Statutes.
Ax the Tax Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating 4-1
FEC 15-402 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.
Equal Marriage Florida Motion to find probable cause 15 counts of violating 5-0
FEC 15-207 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes.
Equal Marriage Florida Motion to find probable cause on two counts of violating 5-0
FEC 15-248 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.
Jerry Wyche Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 4-1
FEC 15-209 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.
Apopka Area Political Alliance Inc. Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 5-0
FEC 15-237 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.
Oliver Perez Motion to find probable cause on seven counts of 5-0
FEC 15-252 violating Section 106.19(1)(a) [Counts 1-7], and no

probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1.,

Florida Statutes.
C. Edward McGee Jr. Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating 5-0
FEC 15-256 Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; one count of violating

Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; seven counts of violating

Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 3-10]; and two counts of

violating Section 106.19(1)(d) [Counts 11-12], Florida

Statutes.
Danielle A. Anderson Motion to find probable cause on three counts of 5-0
FEC 15-317 violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-3] and one

count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 4], but to

dismiss under 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.
Jay Curtis Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 5-0
FEC 15-338 106.07(5); 106.19(1)(a); and 106.19(1)(c), Florida

Statutes.

Motion to find probable cause on five counts of violating 5-0

Dwight Bullard
FEC 15-350

Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes.
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Felisia Hill Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating 5-0
FEC 15-363 Section 106.07(5) [Count 1]; two counts of violating

Section 106.11(4) [Counts 2-3]; two counts of violating

Section 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 4-5]; one count of violating

Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 6]; and two counts of

violating Section 106.19(1)(d) [Counts 7-8], Florida

Statutes.
Richard J. Venerable Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating 3-2
FEC 15-368 Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 1] and no probable cause on

violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes.

South Florida Cannabis Committee  Motion to find probable cause on two counts of violating 4-1

FEC 15-389 Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes.
First Coast Manufacturers Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 5-0
Association Candidate Support Com  106.07(7), Florida Statutes.
FEC 15-414
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